

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
(BALTIMORE DIVISION)**

ARLENE HODGES, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No.: 1:16-cv-1079 (RDB)
)	
v.)	
)	
BON SECOURS HEALTH)	
SYSTEM, INC., et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	
)	

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
PRELIMINARY APPROVAL OF THE CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. BACKGROUND 2

 A. Procedural History & Settlement Negotiations 2

 B. Settlement Negotiations 4

 C. Terms of the Settlement Agreement 5

 D. Reasons for the Settlement 8

III. PROPOSED SCHEDULE 8

IV. THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT MERITS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL 9

 A. The Proposed Settlement Is Fair 11

 1. The Posture of the Case 11

 2. The Extent of Discovery 12

 3. The Circumstances Surrounding the Negotiations 13

 4. The Experience of Interim Class Counsel 13

 B. The Proposed Settlement Is Adequate 14

 1. Plaintiffs Face Risk of Not Prevailing on the Merits 15

 2. Plaintiffs Would Likely Encounter Multiple Defenses at Trial,
 Following Extended and Expensive Additional Litigation 16

 3. The Settlement Agreement Provides a Recovery and Protections
 Similar to what Plaintiffs Would Seek in Further Litigation 17

 4. The Degree of Opposition to the Settlement 20

V. CERTIFICATION OF THE CLASS IS APPROPRIATE 20

 A. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) 21

 B. The Proposed Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(b)(1) and (b)(2) 22

 1. Individual Actions Would Create Inconsistent Adjudications or Be
 Dispositive of the Interests of Absent Members 22

 2. Defendants Have Acted on Grounds Generally Applicable to the
 Class and Relief for the Class as a Whole Is Appropriate 23

 C. Rule 23(g) Is Satisfied 24

 D. The Proposed Notice Satisfies Rule 23 and Due Process Requirements 25

VI. CONCLUSION 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advocate Health Care Network v. Stapleton</i> , 817 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 546 (U.S. Dec. 2, 2016)	4
<i>In re Am. Cap. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 3322294	10, 11
<i>In re Am. Cap. S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , Nos. 11–2424 PJM, 11-2428	10
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	20
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , 205 F.R.D. 160 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	21
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , 338 F.3d 755 (7th Cir. 2003)	24
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015)	9, 11
<i>Boyd v. Coventry Health Care Inc.</i> , 299 F.R.D. 451 (D. Md. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Carson v. Am. Brands, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 79 (1981).....	11
<i>Case v. Plantation Title Co.</i> , Nos. 9:12-CV-2518-DCN-BM, 9:12-CV-2804-DCN-BM, 2015 WL 1034461 (D.S.C. Mar. 5, 2015)	9
<i>Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC</i> , 299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014).....	15, 16
<i>Di Felice v. U.S. Airways</i> , 235 F.R.D. 70 (E.D.Va. 2006)	23
<i>Dignity Health v. Rollins</i> , 830 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 547 (U.S. Dec. 2, 2016) . ECF No. 78	4
<i>Domonoske v. Bank of America, N.A.</i> , 790 F. Supp. 2d 466 (W.D.Va. 2011)	12

Durm v. Am. Honda Fin. Corp.,
 No. WDQ-13-223, 2015 WL 6756040 (D. Md. Nov. 4, 2015)9

Edelen v. American Residential Servs., LLC,
 No. DKC-11-2744, 2013 WL 3816986 (D. Md. July 22, 2013).....13

Flinn v. FMC Corp.,
 528 F.2d 1169 (4th Cir. 1975)11

Gen. Tel. Co. v. Falcon,
 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....22

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
 225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)23, 24

Hewlett v. Premier Salons Int’l, Inc.,
 185 F.R.D. 211 (D. Md. 1997).....22

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)9, 11, 15

In re Jiffy Lube Sec. Litig.,
 No. Y-89-1939, 1990 WL 39127 (D. Md. Jan. 2, 1990)14

Lomascolo v. Parsons Brinkerhoff, Inc.,
 No. 1:08CV1310, 2009 WL 3094955 (E.D. Va. Sept. 28, 2009).....9

Lown v. Continental Casualty Co.,
 238 F.3d 543 (4th Cir. 2001)16

Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Russell,
 473 U.S. 134 (1985).....20, 24

Medina v. Catholic Health Initiatives,
 No. 13-cv-01249-REB-KLM (D. Colo. 2015).....16

In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litig.,
 564 F.Supp. at 1383_–811

In re Mid-Atlantic Toyota Antitrust Litigation,
 564 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Md. 1983).....10, 11, 14

In re the Mills Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009)13

Mitchell–Tracey v. United Gen. Title Ins. Co.,
 237 F.R.D. 551 (D. Md. 2006).....22

<i>In re Montgomery Cnty. Real Estate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 83 F.R.D. 305 (D. Md. 1979).....	14
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	25
<i>In re Mut. Funds Inv. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1586, 2010 WL 2307568 (D. Md. May 19, 2010).....	24
<i>In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.</i> , 147 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 1998).....	9
<i>In re Schering Plough Corp. ERISA Litig.</i> , 589 F.3d 585 (3rd Cir. 2009)	23
<i>St. Peter’s Healthcare System v. Kaplan</i> , 810 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2015), <i>cert. granted</i> , 137 S. Ct. 546 (U.S. Dec. 2, 2016).....	4
<i>Tatum v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 59 (M.D.N.C. 2008).....	21
<i>Thorn v. Jefferson–Pilot Life Ins. Co.</i> , 445 F.3d 311 (4th Cir. 2006)	21
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. RDB-10-0318, 2013 WL 5182093 (D. Md. Sept. 12, 2013)	10, 11, 15
<i>Weinberger v. Kendrick</i> , 698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1982).....	13
<i>Whitaker v. Navy Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. RDB 09-CV-2288, 2010 WL 3928616 (D. Md. Oct. 4, 2010)	11
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1715(d)	9
29 U.S.C. § 1002(33).....	1, 16
ERISA § 502(a).....	23, 24
Pension and Employee Benefit Law 78–83 (5th ed. 2010)	19
Pension and Employee Benefit Law 187–88 (6th ed. 2015)	19
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 16.....	2, 3, 12

Fed R. Civ. P. 23.....1, 6, 9, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 34.....2, 3, 12

Herbert Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 13.44 (5th ed. 2014)9

6 James Wm. Moore et al., *Moore’s Federal Practice* (3d ed. 1999)9

Manual for Complex Litigation § 30.42 (1995).....9

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed. 2014).....9, 26
